
 

 

Mark Williams, Chief Executive 
Richard Cohen, Deputy Chief Executive 

Agenda for Planning Committee 

Monday, 24th April, 2023, 2.00 pm 
 
Members of Planning Committee 

 
Councillors  E Wragg (Chair), S Chamberlain (Vice-

Chair), K Bloxham, C Brown, A Colman, 
O Davey, B De Saram, S Gazzard, M Howe, 
D Key, R Lawrence, G Pook, G Pratt, 

E Rylance, P Skinner and T Woodward 

 

Venue: Otter Room/Clyst Room, Blackdown House, 

Honiton 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517542; email 
wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Issued: Friday, 14 April 2023 
 
 
 

Speaking on planning applications 
In order to speak on an application being considered by the Planning Committee you must 
have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of the application. Those 

that have commented on an application being considered by the Committee will receive a 
letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and instructions on how to 

register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, which you will need to 
provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make their representation.  
 

The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to: 
 Major applications – parish/town council representative, 5 supporters, 5 objectors 

and the applicant or agent 
 Minor/Other applications – parish/town council representative, 2 supporters, 2 

objectors and the applicant or agent 

 
The revised running order for the applications being considered by the Committee and the 

speakers’ list will be posted on the council’s website (agenda item 1 – speakers’ list) on 
the Friday before the meeting. Applications with registered speakers will be taken first.  
 

Parish and town council representatives wishing to speak on an application are 

also required to pre-register in advance of the meeting. One representative can be 
registered to speak on behalf of the Council f
[...]
decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


Planning Committee, Monday, 24 April 2023, 2pm 
Speakers’ list and running order for the planning applications 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda item 8 - Application number: 22/1954/MOUT (Major) Pages 19-54 
Ward: Exmouth Littleham  Address: Douglas Gardens, Douglas Avenue, Exmouth 
Ward Members: Councillor Nick Hookway / Councillor Chris Wright 
Committee Ward Member:  Councillor Bruce De Saram 

Objectors Simon Davidson  on behalf of The Avenues Residents Association 
(TARA) 

 Jane Harris 

 Zoe Harris 

 Robert Smith 

 Michael Keep Tel: 01395 275 523 

Exmouth Town Council Councillor Brian Bailey 

Agent Iestyn John Tel: 07901 334 674 

Ward Member Councillor Nick Hookway 

Agenda item 9  - Application number: 22/0783/MFUL (Major) Pages 55-130 
Ward: Whimple & Rockbeare  Address: Land east of Rutton Farm, Rull Lane, Whimple, EX5 2NX 
Committee Ward Member:  Councillor Richard Lawrence 

Objectors Andrew Bratt 

 Neil Bollen 

 Jonathan Boles Tel: 07444 090 128 

 Nigel Richards 

Supporter Keith Hoskin 

 Carey Ehrenburg 

Applicant George Wilyman 

Agenda item 10 - Application number:22/1761/FUL (Minor) Pages 131-152 
Ward: Woodbury & Lympstone  Address: Land at Venmore Barn, Woodbury, EX5 1LD 
Ward Member: Councillor Geoff Jung / Councillor Ben Ingham 

Agent Amy Roberts 

Ward Member 
Councillor Ben Ingham 

Councillor Geoff Jung 

Agenda item 11 - Application number: 22/1279/FUL (Minor) Pages 153-165  
Ward: Budleigh & Raleigh  Address: Land at Frogmore Road, East Budleigh 
Ward Member: Councillor Alan Dent / Councillor Tom Wright / Councillor Paul Jarvis 

Ward Member Councillor Tom Wright 

page 4

Agenda Item 1



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 28 March 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

Due to technical issues the meeting started at the later time of 10.40 am. The meeting 
adjourned at 1.43 pm and reconvened at 2.10pm and ended at 4.36 pm 

 
 

104    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 31 February 2023 were confirmed as a 
true record. 
 

105    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 107. 22/2157/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH TOWN. 
Councillor Mike Howe, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Received various emails from 

an objector and neighbours about the committee process. 
 
Minute 107. 22/2157/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH TOWN. 

Councillor Olly Davey, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor and 
Ward Member. 

 
Minute 107. 22/2157/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH TOWN. 
Councillor Steve Gazzard, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor. 

 
Minute 107. 22/2157/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH TOWN. 

In accordance with the code of good practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Councillors Eileen Wragg, Kim Bloxham, 
Colin Brown, Olly Davey, Bruce De Saram, Steve Gazzard, Mike Howe, Geoff Pratt, 

Philip Skinner and Tony Woodward advised lobbying emails in respect of this application. 
 

Minute 108. 22/1954/MOUT (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillor Steve Gazzard, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 

Minute 108. 22/1954/MOUT (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillor Bruce De Saram, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Ward Member and had 

attended a consultancy zoom meeting in respect of this application. 
 
Minute 108. 22/1954/MOUT (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 

In accordance with the code of good practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Councillors Eileen Wragg, Kim Bloxham, 

Mike Howe, Geoff Pratt, Philip Skinner and Tony Woodward advised lobbying emails in 
respect of this application. 
 

Minute 108. 22/1954/MOUT (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
In accordance with the code of good practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

planning matters as set out in the constitution Councillor Olly Davey advised he had met 
with objectors and had attended a presentation about this application. 
 

Minute 109. 22/0783/MFUL (Major) WHIMPLE & ROCKBEARE. 
Councillor Olly Davey, Other Registerable Interest, Member of the Devon Wildlife Trust. 

page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 28 March 2023 
 

 
Minute 109. 22/0783/MFUL (Major) WHIMPLE & ROCKBEARE. 

Councillor Richard Lawrence, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Ward Member. 
 
Minute 109. 22/0783/MFUL (Major) WHIMPLE & ROCKBEARE. 

Councillor Sarah Chamberlain, Directly relates Non-registerable Interest, known to the 
applicant. 

 
Minute 109. 22/0783/MFUL (Major) WHIMPLE & ROCKBEARE. 
In accordance with the code of good practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

planning matters as set out in the constitution Councillors Eileen Wragg, Kim Bloxham, 
Bruce De Saram, Steve Gazzard, Geoff Pratt, Philip Skinner and Tony Woodward 

advised lobbying emails in respect of this application. 
 
Minute 110. 22/2653/VAR (Minor) FENITON. 

Councillor Philip Skinner, Affects Non-registerable Interest, received an email from the 
Ward Member about the planning application. 

 
Minute 111. 22/1315/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH RURAL. 
Councillors Bruce De Saram and Colin Brown, Affects Non-registerable Interest, 

attended a pre-application panel meeting involving this application. 
 

Minute 111. 22/1315/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH RURAL. 
Councillor Olly Davey, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Received an email in respect of 
this application. 

 
Minute 111. 22/1315/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH RURAL. 

In accordance with the code of good practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Councillors Philip Skinner and Tony 
Woodward advised lobbying emails in respect of this application. 

 
Minute 113. 22/0686/MFUL (Minor) BROADCLYST. 

Councillor Philip Skinner, Affects and prejudicial Non-registerable Interest, known to the 
applicant. 
 

Minute 113. 22/1886/FUL (Minor) CLYST VALLEY. 
Councillor Mike Howe, Affects Non-registerable Interest, As Ward Member had spoken 

with residents and although he was known to the applicant he advised he remained open 
minded. 
 

Minute 116. 22/2824/OUT (Minor) WHIMPLE & ROCKBEARE. 
Councillor Richard Lawrence, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Ward Member. 

 
Minute 116. 22/2824/OUT (Minor) WHIMPLE & ROCKBEARE. 
Councillor Richard Lawrence, Affects and prejudicial Non-registerable Interest, well 

known to applicant and his wife. 
 

Non-Committee Members 
Minute 111. 22/1315/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH RURAL. 
Councillor Nick Hookway, Affects Non-registerable Interest, attended a pre-application 

panel meeting involving this application. 
 

Minute 114. 22/2316/FUL (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY. 
Councillor Peter Faithfull, Affects Non-registerable Interest, known to the applicant. 

page 6



Planning Committee 28 March 2023 
 

 
106    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the planning appeals statistics report and members’ attention was 

drawn to the three appeals relating to two planning applications and an enforcement 
notice for the retention of a cement silo, water silo, site office and additional concrete 
area at Stopgate Farm, Yarcombe.  

 
All three appeals were dismissed and the enforcement notice upheld as the Inspector 

determined that the access arrangements were harmful to highway safety and the 
development was harmful to the landscape and scenic beauty to the Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty. 

 
107    22/2157/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH TOWN  

 
Applicant: 

Mr & Mrs M Lee. 
 
Location: 

30 Camperdown Terrace, Exmouth, EX8 1EH. 
 
Proposal: 

Single storey rear extension, single storey side extension with alteration to fenestration, 
first floor rear balcony. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved as per officer’s recommendation but with condition 4 amended to read as 

follows: 
 

Prior to the first use of the balcony hereby approved obscure glazed screens to a height 
of 1.8m as measured from the finished floor level of the balcony and extending along the 
complete depth of the sides of the balcony as shown on drawing No 1646-03 Revision B 

received on the 3 October 2022 shall be installed. A 1.2m high glazed screen shall also 
be erected along the north/north-east extent of the balcony. The glazed screens shall 

remain at the same height and in the same positions in perpetuity.  
(Reason – To prevent the use of the wider flat roof area and to protect the privacy of 
neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy D1 (Design and Local Distinctiveness) 

of the East Devon Local Plan 2013 – 2031.) 
 

108    22/1954/MOUT (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  

 

Applicant: 

Littleham 2010 Ltd., c/o Bell-Cornwell. 
 
Location: 

Douglas Gardens, Douglas Avenue, Exmouth. 

 
Proposal: 

Outline application, with all matter except access reserved, for up to 44 residential units 

including demolition of 76 Douglas Avenue, open space provision, drainage and the 
creation of a linking pedestrian access. 

 
RESOLVED: 

page 7



Planning Committee 28 March 2023 
 

Deferred for a site inspection to consider the landscape impact, highways safety and 
drainage matters. DCC Highways and South West Water to be invited to the site 

inspection and the following meeting.  
 
 

109    22/0783/MFUL (Major) WHIMPLE & ROCKBEARE  

 

Applicant: 

Aura Power Developments Ltd. 

 
Location: 

Land east of Rutton Farm, Rull Lane, Whimple, EX5 2NX. 

 
Proposal: 

Construction and operation of a ground mounted solar farm with permission being 
required for 40 years, comprising solar arrays, equipment housing, sub-station, fencing, 
ancillary equipment, landscaping and associated development. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Deferred for a site inspection to consider the landscape impacts. 
 

110    22/2653/VAR (Minor) FENITON  

 
Applicant: 

Raymond Borkowski. 
 
Location: 

Sunningdale, Buckerell, Honiton, EX14 3ER. 
 
Proposal: 

Variation of Condition 2 (approved plans) o
[...]
 East 
Devon Local Plan, would not cause any significant harm in landscape terms and would 

not present a flood risk. Delegated authority was granted to the Assistant Director – 
Strategic Planning and Development Management to approve in consultation with the 

chair and ward member subject to appropriate conditions including those to control the 
use of the site, the height of external storage, landscaping, drainage etc.  
 

114    22/2316/FUL (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY  

 

Applicant: 

Mr M Burgess. 

 
Location: 

Devon Mushroom Farm, Alfington Road, Alfington, Ottery St Mary, EX11 1FE. 

 
Proposal: 

Change of use of agricultural buildings to five Class B8 (storage and distribution) units 
and two Class E(g) (light industry) units including provision of 11 parking spaces (part 
retrospective). 

 
RESOLVED: 

Approved as per officer’s recommendation. 
 

115    22/2166/FUL (Minor) WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE  

 
Applicant: 

Mr & Mrs G Vooght. 
 
Location: 

The Oaks, Aylesbeare, EX5 2DE. 
 
Proposal: 

Completion of an outdoor menage and the surfacing of the existing driveway utilising an 
existing vehicular access.  

 
Officer updated that the description has been amended as follows: 

Provision of an outdoor menage and the surfacing of the existing driveway utilising an 
existing vehicular access. (Part retrospective). 
 
RESOLVED: 

page 10



Planning Committee 28 March 2023 
 

Approved as per officer’s recommendation. 
 

116    22/2824/OUT (Minor) WHIMPLE & ROCKBEARE  

 

Applicant: 

Mr Cyril Emmett. 
 
Location: 

The Littlefield, land south of Hazel Grove, Rockbeare. 

 
Proposal: 

Outline application for the construction of up to four dwellings (all matters reserved 

except for access). 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. The appropriate assessment forming part of the report be adopted. 
2. Approved as per the officer recommendation subject to the additional condition: 

 
The reserved matters application for layout shall include a detailed scheme of foul and 
surface water drainage for approval by the Local Planning Authority. The development 

shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance with the approved details, which shall be 
installed prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, and shall 

thereafter be maintained and retained for the lifetime of the development. 
(Reason:   In the interests of adapting to climate change and managing flood risk, and in 
order to accord with Policy EN22 (Surface Water Run-Off Implications of New 

Development) of the East Devon Local Plan 2013 to 2031 and paragraph 103 of the 
NPPF.) 

 
117    22/2549/OUT (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Vernon Bristow. 

 
Location: 

Marandor, Exmouth Road, Exton, EX3 0PZ. 
 
Proposal: 

Outline application with some matters reserved (access, layout and scale) for the 
erection of two storey detached dwelling with associated parking, garage and south-west 

facing garden. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved as the officer’s recommendation subject to the additional condition:  
 

Details of the internal floorplans of the dwelling and garage hereby approved shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority with the application for 
reserved matters of appearance.  Development shall take place in accordance with the 

approved details. 
(Reason: To secure adequate levels of residential amenity for future and existing 

residents in accordance with Policy D1 (Design and local distinctiveness) of the East 
Devon Local Plan 2013 to 2031.) 
 

 

page 11



Planning Committee 28 March 2023 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

E Wragg (Chair) 

S Chamberlain (Vice-Chair) left the Chamber for application 22/0783/MFUL and did not 
take part in discussions or vote 
K Bloxham 

C Brown 
O Davey 

B De Saram 
S Gazzard 
M Howe 

D Key 
R Lawrence left the meeting after application 22/2316/FUL and was present for 

application 22/2824/OUT  
G Pratt 
E Rylance 

P Skinner left the Chamber for application 22/0686/MFUL and did not take part in 
discussions or vote 

T Woodward 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

J Bailey 
P Faithfull 

N Hookway 
G Jung 
J Loudoun 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Ed Freeman, Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management 
Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
Anita Williams, Interim Director of Governance and Licensing and Monitoring Officer 

Shirley Shaw, Interim Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

A Colman 
G Pook 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 12



 
 

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS LODGED 

 
 
Ref: 22/0261/FUL Date Received 17.03.2023 
Appellant: Mark Howarth 
Appeal Site: Heatherdale  Cooks Lane  Axminster  EX13 5SQ   
Proposal: Change of use of building for annexe and holiday 

accommodation purposes. 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/23/3318815 

 
 
Ref: 22/2126/FUL Date Received 22.03.2023 
Appellant: Mr Josh Baker 
Appeal Site: Annexe At Huxham View  (Church Hill Cottage)  Pinhoe  

Exeter  EX4 9JJ 
Proposal: Change of use from redundant annexe to C3 dwelling house. 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

 

 
 
Ref: 22/2216/MFUL Date Received 03.04.2023 
Appellant: Enso Green Holdings B Limited 
Appeal Site: Pound Road BESS  Land North East Of Axminster National 

Grid Substation  Pound Road  Hawkchurch   
Proposal: Installation of a battery energy storage system with 

associated infrastructure and works. 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/23/3319803 

 
 
Ref: 22/1836/FUL Date Received 04.04.2023 
Appellant: Mr Joe Priday 
Appeal Site: Hux Shard   Church Hill  Exeter  Devon  EX4 9JJ 
Proposal: Erection of annexe 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

 

 
 
Ref: 22/1622/FUL Date Received 05.04.2023 
Appellant: Mr Mark And Mrs Lisa Clouter 
Appeal Site: Kings Arms Farm   Nags Head Road  Gittisham  Devon  

EX14 3AP 
Proposal: Construction of a two storey 18-unit residential home for 

vulnerable people. 
[...]
 2023 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    
  
  
  
  
    
  
  
  
 

page 18



Ward Exmouth Littleham

Reference 22/1954/MOUT

Applicant Littleham 2010 Ltd C/O Bell- Cornwell

Location Douglas Gardens Douglas Avenue Exmouth

Proposal Outline application, with all matters except
access reserved, for up to 44 residential units
including demolition of 76 Douglas Avenue,
open space provision, drainage and the creation
of a linking pedestrian access

RECOMMENDATION: 
1. Adopt the appropriate assessment forming part of the report
2. Approve subject to a legal agreement and conditions

Crown Copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

22/1954/MOUT  

  Committee Date:   24.04.2023 
 

Exmouth Littleham 
(Exmouth) 
 

 
22/1954/MOUT 
 

Target Date:  
20.12.2022 

Applicant: Littleham 2010 Ltd C/O Bell- Cornwell 
 

Location: Douglas Gardens Douglas Avenue 
 

Proposal: Outline application, with all matters except access 
reserved, for up to 44 residential units including 
demolition of 76 Douglas Avenue, open space provision, 
drainage and the creation of a linking pedestrian access 
 

  
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

1. Adopt the appropriate assessment forming part of the report 
2. Approve subject to a legal agreement and conditions 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

This application is before Members as it represents a departure from the 
adopted Development Plan and objections have been raised by Ward Members 
and the Town Council. 

 
The site is located adjoining the built up area boundary for Exmouth to its eastern 
boundary and is currently sloping agricultural land in the countryside adjacent to 
another area of farmland previously approved for housing development known as 
Plumb Park. 
 
The application is made in outline and includes details for consideration of means 
of access only and proposes the construction of up to 44 dwellings (net 43 if 
including the house to be demolished to gain access) on a site area of 2.
[...]
.22 

  

page 128



 

22/0783/MFUL  

fig 10 rev 1 : 
typical 
connection 
compound 
fencing 

Other Plans 25.04.22 

  
fig 11 rev 1 : 
typical cable 
trench detail 

Other Plans 25.04.22 

  
fig 12 rev 1 : 
typical storage 
container 

Other Plans 25.04.22 

  
fig 13 sheet 2 of 2 
rev 1 : proposed 
site entrance 

Other Plans 25.04.22 

  
fig 14 rev 1 : 
typical access 
track detail 

Other Plans 25.04.22 

  
fig 15 rev 1 : 
typical site fence 

Other Plans 25.04.22 

  
fig 16 rev 1 : 
typical field gate 

Other Plans 25.04.22 

  
fig 4 rev 1 : typical 
arrangement 

Other Plans 25.04.22 

  
fig 5 rev 1 : typical 
transformer unit 

Other Plans 25.04.22 

  
fig 6 rev 1 : typical 
client metering 
cabinet 

Other Plans 25.04.22 

  
fig 7 rev 1 : 
connection 
compound 
indicative layout 

Other Plans 25.04.22 

  
fig 9 rev 1 : typical 
substation 
buildings/custom
er DNO control 
units 

Other Plans 25.04.22 

  

page 129



 

22/0783/MFUL  

plate 21 : horton 
solar farm 
delivery route 

Other Plans 25.04.22 

  
plate 22 : horton 
solar farm 
delivery route 

Other Plans 25.04.22 

  
figure 1 Location Plan 07.04.22 

  
18 march 2022 Ecological Assessment 07.04.22 

  
geoophysical 
survey report 

General 
Correspondence 

25.04.22 

  
+ drainage 
strategy (version 
5.0) 

Flood Risk Assessment 03.01.23 

  
12428_R02G_JS
_CW 

Landscape and 
Ecological Management 
Plan 

01.03.23 

  
GBR.2260.DEV.
M4 001.0 ke :  
planning layout 

Layout 01.02.23 

 
 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 130



Ward Woodbury And Lympstone

Reference 22/1761/FUL

Applicant Mr R House

Location Land At Venmore Barn Woodbury Exeter EX5
1LD

Proposal Conversion and extension of existing buildings
to create two residential dwellings, construction
of 6no. dwellings with associated landscaping,
infrastructure and works and demolition of
existing buildings.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 131

Agenda Item 10



 

22/1761/FUL  

  Committee Date: 24.04.2023 
 

Woodbury And 
Lympstone 
(Woodbury) 
 

 
22/1761/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
05.10.2022 

Applicant: Mr R House 
 

Location: Land At Venmore Barn Woodbury 
 

Proposal: Conversion and extension of existing buildings to create 
two residential dwellings, construction of 6no. dwellings 
with associated landscaping, infrastructure and works and 
demolition of existing buildings. 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before Members as the recommendation is contrary to the 
views expressed by the Ward Members. 
 
The application site lies outside the built up area boundary of Woodbury, the 
application proposes to convert the existing agricultural buildings on site into 2 
no. dwellings and construct 6 no. new dwellings. To facilitate the land for the new 
houses an existing business unit and associated outside storage area would be 
removed from the site. 
 
Without a 5 year housing land supply there is diminished countryside protection 
from the relevant parts of Local Plan policies i.e Strategies 6 and 7. 
 
In this scheme, weight is attached to the offer of an affordable housing 
contribution of £231,664 that would provide social sustainability benefits in the 
parish.  Similar importance is attached to the potential 8 new homes where the 5 
year housing land supply means development plan policies important for decision 
making cannot be given full weight at this point in time.  
 
There is no significant adverse impact on local residential amenity and an 
acceptable impact on the local and wider rural landscape and the setting of the 
town.  Although there will be an inevitable erosion of the countryside with the new 
housing being built, the Landscape Officer's assessment does not consider the 
visual impact to be adverse.  A similar conclusion is drawn on local heritage 
assets where special consideration has been given and whose significance would 
not been harmed.  
 

page 132



 

22/1761/FUL  

However, the development would be located in an area that is not accessible by a 
range of transport means or on foot due to the absence of lit footways to 
Woodbury's amenities and facilities such that residents would need to resort to 
the private car for the majority, if not all of their journeys. The Council has/is 
undergoing allocation of preferred sustainable locations for housing growth, this 
site has previously been discounted at an early stage in these consideration due 
to its location and poor access to services required for daily living by any other 
means than the private motor vehicle. This weighs against the proposal 
 
On balance the proposals are considered to represent unsustainable development 
in the light of the guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework and the 
benefits of the proposals are not considered to outweigh the environmental harm. 
 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Local Consultations 
 
Woodbury and Lympstone - Cllr Geoff Jung 
22/1761/FUL 
I have viewed the further documents for planning application supplied on 16th March 
2023 for the planning application 22/1761/FUL for the conversion and extension of 
existing buildings to create two residential dwellings, construction of 7 dwellings with 
associated landscaping, infrastructure and works and demolition of existing buildings 
at land at Venmore Barn Woodbury. 
 
I previously could not support this application. But I note that the Highways Authority 
state that the proposal 'provides a footway' and therefore Highways objection is not 
supported. I also understand that this site is a brownfield site as it was previously 
used for commercial purposes.  
This site is outside the village boundary, and therefore classified as being in the 
open countryside, and therefore not compliant to the EDDC local plan, but in view of 
the site being a brown field s
[...]
vations 
barn/bat loft 

Proposed Combined 
Plans 

16.03.23 

  
1609-PL417 C : 
visibility splay 

Other Plans 16.03.23 

  
912/01 A : 
landscape 01 

Landscaping 16.03.23 

page 151



 

22/1761/FUL  

  
912/01 A : 
landscape 02 

Landscaping 16.03.23 

 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 152



Ward Budleigh And Raleigh

Reference 22/1279/FUL

Applicant Clinton Devon Estates

Location Land At Frogmore Road East Budleigh

Proposal Demolition of detached garage and erection of
proposed detached dwelling.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 153

Agenda Item 11



 

22/1279/FUL  

  Committee Date: 24.04.2023 
 

Budleigh And 
Raleigh 
(East Budleigh) 
 

 
22/1279/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
31.08.2022 

Applicant: Clinton Devon Estates 
 

Location: Land At Frogmore Road East Budleigh 
 

Proposal: Demolition of detached garage and erection of proposed 
detached dwelling. 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before the Planning Committee because it is a departure from 
the local plan.  
 
The site refers to a plot of land to the east of Orchard Cottage which currently 
contains a detached garage. To the east of the site is a development which has 
approval for the construction of five dwellings.  It is proposed to demolish the 
existing garage and construct a two storey dwelling. 
Strategy 7 of the East Devon Local Plan states that development within the 
countryside must be supported by a policy within the Local or Neighbourhood 
Plan. The site is located outside the built up are boundary for East Budleigh as 
defined within the Villages Plan and is therefore considered to be in the open 
countryside in planning terms. It is considered that there are no policies which 
would allow for the proposal in either the Local Plan or t
[...]
: Fri 28 Oct 2022

	Historic England
	Comment Date: Fri 11 Nov 2022

	Historic England
	Comment Date: Tue 10 Jan 2023

	Conservation
	Comment Date: Tue 07 Jun 2022

	Conservation
	Comment Date: Tue 13 Feb 2023

	EDDC District Ecologist
	Comment Date: Wed 26 Oct 2022

	EDDC District Ecologist
	Comment Date: Tue 21 Feb 2023

	I am happy with the proposals, and responses below.  They will need to update their EcIA with the information highlighted in Green, below.  We will need to condition: o A CEMP (as per their EcIA and below comments) o GCN Mitigation Strategy (as highli...
	Devon Wildlife Trust
	Comment Date: Thu 19 May 2022

	Devon Wildlife Trust
	Comment Date: Thu 12 Jan 2023

	Thank you for your consultation request. Unfortunately my previous comments do not appear to have been addressed.
	I attach a copy of my response (see comments 19/05/2022) which remains extant. Please don't hesitate to get back to me if you have any queries.
	Natural England
	Comment Date: Fri 27 May 2022

	EDDC Trees
	Comment Date: Wed 14 Dec 2022

	EDDC Trees
	Comment Date: Fri 06 Jan 2023
	Comment Date: Mon 23 May 2022

	Environmental Health
	Comment Date: Thu 20 Oct 2022

	Environmental Health
	Comment Date: Wed 18 Jan 2023

	Exeter & Devon Airport - Airfield Operations+Safeguarding
	Comment Date: Wed 19 Oct 2022

	Exeter & Devon Airport - Airfield Operations+Safeguarding
	Comment Date: Thu 03 Nov 2022

	Exeter & Devon Airport - Airfield Operations+Safeguarding
	Comment Date: Fri 06 Jan 2023

	Network Rail
	Comment Date: Mon 30 May 2022

	Police Crime Prevention Officer
	Comment Date: Thu 12 May 2022



	10 22/1761/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE
	22.1761.F
	22.1761.FUL - Venmoor Woodbury FINAL

	11 22/1279/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH
	22.1279.F
	22.1279.FUL Land at Frogmore Road, East Budleigh




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Otter Room/Clyst 

Room, Blackdown House, Honiton on 24 April 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 5.05 pm. 
 

In the absence of the Vice Chair, Councillor Sarah Chamberlain, the Committee agreed to 
Councillor Olly Davey being Vice Chair for this meeting. 

 
 
118    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 28 March 2022 were confirmed as a true 

record. 
 

119    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 121. 22/1954/MOUT (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillor Olly Davey, Affects Non-registerable Interest, had met with some of the 
objectors for this application and had also attended a presentation where the scheme 

was outlined. 
 

Minute 121. 22/1954/MOUT (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
In accordance with the code of good practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Councillors Eileen Wragg, Colin Brown, 

Olly Davey, Bruce De Saram, David Key, Richard Lawrence, Geoff Pratt and Philip 
Skinner advised receiving lobbying emails in respect of this application. 

 
Minute 122. 22/0783/MFUL (Major) WHIMPLE & ROCKBEARE. 
Councillor Olly Davey, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of Devon Wildlife Trust. 

 
Minute 122. 22/0783/MFUL (Major) WHIMPLE & ROCKBEARE. 

Councillor Philip Skinner, Affects Non-registerable Interest, as Ward Member had met 
with different people at different times about this application. 
 

Minute 122. 22/0783/MFUL (Major) WHIMPLE & ROCKBEARE. 
Councillor Richard Lawrence, Affects Non-registerable Interest, as Ward Member had 

been in contact with people about this application. 
 
Minute 122. 22/0783/MFUL (Major) WHIMPLE & ROCKBEARE. 

In accordance with the code of good practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Councillors Eileen Wragg, Colin Brown, 

Olly Davey, Bruce De Saram, David Key, Richard Lawrence, Geoff Pratt and Philip 
Skinner advised receiving lobbying/information emails in respect of this application. 
 

The Chair sought advice from the Planning Solicitor for clarification in the constitution 
about Members meeting with objectors, supporters or attending presentations.  In 

response the Planning Solicitor advised that to safeguard members it was encouraged 
that members should only attend formal site visits or officer led presentations for any 
planning application. 

 
120    Planning appeal statistics  



Planning Committee 24 April 2023 
 

 

The Committee noted there were no appeal decisions received for this month. 

 
121    22/1954/MOUT (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  

 
Applicant: 

Littleham 2010 Ltd., c/o Bell Cornwell. 

 
Location: 

Douglas Gardens, Douglas Avenue, Exmouth. 
 
Proposal: 

Outline application with all matters except access reserved for up to 44 residential units 
including demolition of 76 Douglas Avenue, open space provision, drainage and the 

creation of a linking pedestrian access. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. The appropriate assessment forming part of the report be adopted. 
2. Approve as per officer’s recommendation with delegated authority to Assistant 

Director – Strategic Planning and Development Management in consultation with 
the Chair and Ward Members to amend Condition 9 to make it clear that 
notwithstanding the submitted drainage details there shall be no discharge of 

surface water to the combined sewer. 
 

122    22/0783/MFUL (Major) WHIMPLE & ROCKBEARE  

 
Applicant: 

Aura Power Developments Limited. 
 
Location: 

Land east of Rutton Farm, Rull Lane, Whimple, EX5 2NX. 
 
Proposal: 

Construction and operation of a ground mounted solar farm, with permission being 

required for 40 years, comprising solar arrays, equipment housing, sub-station, fencing, 
ancillary equipment, landscaping and associated development. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Deferred to allow negotiations with the applicant to seek to secure amendments to 

minimise the visual impact of the development when viewed from the road to the south of 
the site. 
 

123    22/1761/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  

 

Applicant: 

Mr R House. 

 
Location: 

Land at Venmore Barn, Woodbury, EX5 1LD. 

 
Proposal: 



Planning Committee 24 April 2023 
 

Conversion and extension of existing buildings to create two residential dwellings, 
construction of six dwellings with associated landscaping, infrastructure and works and 

demolition of existing buildings. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved contrary to officer’s recommendation with delegated authority to Assistant 
Director – Strategic Planning and Development Management in consultation with the 

Chair and Ward Members to draft appropriate planning conditions and subject to an 
appropriate Section 106 agreement to secure required planning obligations.   
 

Members gave greater weight to the site being brownfield and the scheme including the 
conversion of the two existing buildings (in line with Policy D8) and applying the tilted 

balance as there is no five year land supply. 
 

124    22/1279/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH  

 
Applicant: 

Clinton Devon Estates. 
 
Location: 

Land at Frogmore Road, East Budleigh. 
 
Proposal: 

Demolition of detached garage and erection of proposed detached dwelling. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved as per officer’s recommendation. 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

E Wragg (Chair) 
C Brown 

O Davey 
B De Saram 
S Gazzard (abstained from voting on applications 22/1954/MOUT & 22/0783/MFUL as 

he had not attended the site inspections) 
D Key 

R Lawrence 
G Pratt 
P Skinner 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

N Hookway 
G Jung 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Ed Freeman, Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management 

Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

 



Planning Committee 24 April 2023 
 

Councillor apologies: 

S Chamberlain 

K Bloxham 
A Colman 
M Howe 

G Pook 
E Rylance 

T Woodward 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman   Date:  

 


